the lottery scheme benefits overall consumer surplus but tends to reduce developer profits. Again,

the overall changes in social welfare vary across cities, which highlights the importance of tailoring

specific housing policy design to each city.

In this counterfactual design, we implicitly assume that the changes in estimated demand are

exclusively due to the composition change in the population of buyers (the first interpretation of

changes in price elasticities due to the HPR in Subsection 6.1). Put differently, even though the

lottery scheme does not change the composition of buyers (in terms of demographics), buyers’

preferences can still change. If this is the case, then our simulation may underestimate the price

increase and thus overstate the welfare benefits to consumers. Hence, we should keep this mind

when interpreting the simulation results.

22 Homes sold above the price ceiling sometimes take longer or encounter difficulties in completing transactions
online, according to anecdotal evidence.

30

Table 9

Baseline Counterfactual Results: Changes in Price, Quantity and Welfare One Year Before and

After HPR

   Ave.
Price

Ave.
Quantity

Total
Quantity

Consumer
Surplus

Developer
Profit

Social
Welfare

Beijing Actual 0.169 -26.355 -42,528 -159,387 197,759 38,372
Counterfactual I 0.453 -8.146 -24,331 -17,317 -47,712 -65,029
Counterfactual II -0.367 -28.784 -85,976 47,772 -193,817 -146,045
Counterfactual III -0.367 -31.946 -95,423 27,039 -200,886 -173,847

Shanghai Actual 0.328 -4.482 -13,330 -84,369 1,415,387 1,331,018
Counterfactual I 4.234 -8.001 -45,885 -23,937 -470,798 -494,735
Counterfactual II -0.041 -22.673 -130,027 613 -1,346,176 -1,345,563
Counterfactual III -0.041 -23.385 -134,114 455 -1,384,874 -1,384,419

Guangzhou Actual 0.259 6.068 11,541 -120,502 3,021 -117,481
Counterfactual I -0.239 3.235 7,179 35,129 1,021 36,149
Counterfactual II 0.019 6.425 14,258 -3,904 5,107 1,204
Counterfactual III 0.019 -4.392 -9,746 -2,936 905 -2,031

Hangzhou Actual 0.081 -17.589 7,402 171,906 13,427 185,333
Counterfactual I 0.080 -4.978 -8,204 -3,502 -2,855 -6,358
Counterfactual II -0.130 71.92 118,520 84,218 7,428 91,646
Counterfactual III -0.129 -4.543 -7,487 8,289 -8,410 -120

Wuhan Actual 0.118 -22.715 1,064 -1,710,640 115,273 -1,595,508
Counterfactual I 0.120 -3.935 -18,948 -23,544 -11,949 -35,472
Counterfactual II -0.201 -5.367 -25,851 82,953 -95,130 -12,248
Counterfactual III -0.201 -20.990 -101,109 52,758 -111,415 -58,702

Notes: (a) All numbers refer to the changes between 4-quarter average before HPR and 4-quarter average
after HPR, except for Beijing, which is based on 2 quarters before and after HPR due to data limitations. (b)
All the price and welfare numbers (consumer surplus, firm profit, and social welfare) are in 10,000 CNY.